Attachment 2

City of Calistoga
Planning Commission
Agenda ltem Summary

DATE September 11, 2013

APPLICATION NO. Variance VA 2013-6

PROPERTY OWNERS Scott LeStrange and Linda Poggi-LeStrange
ITEM

Consideration of a variance to replace an existing dwelling unit 4 feet from the side
property line and to construct a carport 2 feet from the side and rear property lines at
1332Y2 Berry Street.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve variance with conditions

SUGGESTED MOTION

‘I move that the Planning Commission adopt a resolution approving a variance allowing

the replacement of an existing dwelling unit 4 feet from the side property line and to
construct a carport 2 feet from the side and rear property lines at 13322 Berry Street.”
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CITY OF CALISTOGA

STAFF REPORT

TO: CHAIRMAN MANFREDI AND MEMBERS OF THE
PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: ERIK V. LUNDQUIST, SENIOR PLANNER
MEETING DATE: SEPTEMBER 11, 2013

SUBJECT: SETBACK VARIANCES VA 2013-6
13322 BERRY STREET

ITEM

Consideration of variances to replace an existing dwelling unit 4 feet from the
side property line and to construct a carport 2 feet from the side and rear
property lines at 13322 Berry Street.

SITE AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject property is within a residential neighborhood across from Calistoga
Elementary School. Aside from the school, the primary use in the area is
residential. The lots were originally created in 1871 as part of the T.M. Morgan
Map and have been developed over time. The property is zoned R-3
Residential/Professional Office Zoning District, as are adjoining properties to the
south and east.

The subject parcel has an area of approximately 24,397 square feet.
Improvements on the parcel include a 1,852 square-foot duplex (1328 and 1332
Berry Street) and 875 square-foot cottage with attached garage (1332% Berry
Street).

A gravel driveway runs from Berry Street along the southern property line
accessing the garage and existing uncovered gravel parking at the rear of the
property behind the cottage. The Napa River borders the property to the north
with several mature trees located along its banks and along the property lines.

Per the Napa County Assessor, it appears the cottage was constructed around
1940. The cottage has been reasonably maintained but is small and lacks
functionality. The cottage does not have any historical significance, per the
criteria set forth in the California Environmental Quality Act, and needs repair.

WCCwity\DepartmentsiPlanning & Building\ApplicationsiVariance\2013\WA 2013-5 and -6, 1332 Berry Street\PC Mtg
September 11, 2013\PC Staff Report September 11, 2013.doc
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LeStrange Variance V. 113-6

13322 Berry Street (APN 011-222-001)
September 11, 2013
Page 2 of 4

North Elevation of Cottage

South Elevation of Cottage

The southwest portion of the existing cottage is approximately 2 feet 7 inches
from the side property line. The remaining portions are over 7 feet of the property
line.

The property owners wish to demolish the existing cottage and reconstruct a new
931 square-foot cottage. Calistoga Municipal Code (CMC) Section
17.19.030(F)(2) requires a 5-foot side yard setback. When a structure is
demolished a replacement structure must comply with the existing regulations.
The 5-foot setback could be achieved; however, pushing the structure forward
would encroach closer to the Napa River. As such, the property owners have
requested a 4-foot setback (a variance of one foot).

Additionally, the property owners are requesting a 3-foot variance to allow a 2-
foot rear and side yard setback for the construction of a new 510 square-foot
carport in the southernmost corner of the property outside of the stream setback.
Calistoga Municipal Code (CMC) Section 17.19.030(G)(2) requires a 5-foot side
and rear yard setback.

ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION

Since the property is within the Napa River floodway, per the Floodplain
Management Ordinance (CMC Title 18), the reconstruction of the cottage will be
subject to the approval of a floodway variance by the City Council. In order for
the City Council to approve development in the floodway, it must find that the
development will not result in any increase in the base flood elevation during the
occurrence of a base flood discharge. The hydraulic analysis for the City was
conducted in 1977, so the cottage was included in the base flood analysis.
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‘LeStrange Variance V. 113-6

13322 Berry Street (Akiv 011-222-001)
September 11, 2013
Page 3 of 4

Meeting the 5-foot setback requirement could potentially affect the base flood
elevation and may encroach within the 35-foot stream setback, as required per
the Conservation Regulations (CMC Chapter 19.08). As such, the owners are
proposing a 4 foot setback from the side property line, which requires a 1-foot
variance to the side yard setback.

Although covered parking is not required, the proposed carport will provide
parking for three vehicles, replacing two parking spaces lost by the cottage’s
reconstruction, and protects vehicles from weather and debris falling from trees
surrounding the property. The carport is proposed to have a 2-foot setback from
the side and rear property lines to achieve the 35-foot stream setback.

FINDINGS

The analysis of this application requires that all mandatory findings be made
pursuant to CMC Section 17.42.020. On the basis of evidence presented, Staff
recommends that the Variance be approved since all of the findings can be
made, as described below:

1. Conditions apply to the property that do not apply generally to other
properties in the same zone or vicinity, which conditions are a result of lot
size or shape, topography, or other circumstances over which the
applicant has no control.

Finding: The existing development on the property and the regulatory
controls resulting from the Napa River are unique circumstances that force
development to the southernmost property line, warranting the requested
rear and side yard variances.

2. The variance is necessary for the preservation of a property right of the
applicant substantially the same as is possessed by owners of other
property in the same zone or vicinity.

Finding: The property is currently developed with three dwelling units,
including the existing cottage and attached garage. The subject property
and adjoining properties are all within the High Density Residential
General Pian land use designation and R-3 zoning district, which allows
10 to 20 dwelling units per acre. The side and rear yard setback
variances are necessary to preserve the ability to replace the cottage and
covered parking at the allowed density.

3. The authorization of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the
purposes of this Title, be injurious to property in the zone or vicinity in
which the propenty is located, or otherwise conflict with the objectives of
City development plans or policies.
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‘LeStrange Variance V.. 113-6

133212 Berry Street (Akiv 011-222-001)
September 11, 2013
Page 4 of 4

Finding: Granting the rear and side yard setback variances would likely
have no impact on views, privacy or fire safety, nor would the proposed
use be detrimental to the public welfare or endanger the public safety
because the structures are an adequate distance from the Napa River. In
order for the City Council to grant the subsequent floodway variance,
evidence will have to be presented demonstrating that the proposed
improvements will not affect the base flood elevation.

4, The variance requested is the minimum variance which will alleviate the
hardship.

Finding: The variance requested is the minimum necessary to reasonably
reconstruct the existing dwelling and covered parking.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

As of September 6, 2013, no public comments had been received regarding this
project.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

Staff has determined that the proposed project is Categorically Exempt from the
requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
Section 15305 of the CEQA Guidelines (Minor Alterations in Land Use
Limitations).

RECOMMENDATION
Approve setback variances with conditions.
ATTACHMENTS

1. Aerial Vicinity Map

2. Draft Resolution

3. Map of Topography prepared by Albion Surveys, Inc.

4, Site and Floor Plans prepared by Mary Sikes & Associates

NOTE: The applicant or any interested person is reminded that the Calistoga Municipal Code
provides for a ten (10)-calendar day appeal period. If there is a disagreement with the Planning
Commission, an appeal to the City Council may be filed. The appropriate forms and applicable fee
must be submitted prior to 5:00 p.m. on or before the tenth calendar day following the Commission's
final determination.



VIITY MAP
1328, 1332 & 1332 1/2 Berry Street (APN 011-222-001)
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PLANNING APPLICATION FORM

FILE NO.:

M 2013 ~&

ASSESSOR'S PARCELNo: DIV ~ L L2 - XD |

FINAL ACTION & DATE:

City of Calistoga

Planning & Building Department

Application Form
1232 Washington Street
Calistoga CA 94515
707.942.2827
707.942.2831 fax

Applicant Information

Applicant’s Name: - . Phone: . Fax: o E-Mail Address:
LinDh M POGET - LE STRANGE @m)cma— yoa % (qoj\‘-\:c"ﬁ%‘g\u@gmqi\utum
IhMES SeasTT LESTUANGE, AuA-Sqaty

Applicant’s Mailing Address: City: State/Zip Code:

1ot Gavvnekb Cree ke Court Covrsto qo ColtGovnia / s e

Property Owner's Name: (if different from Phone: Fax: E-Mail Address:

Applicant)

Property Owner's Mailing Address: City: State/Zip Coda:

Agent's Name: (if different from Applicant) Phone: Fax: E-Mail Address:

Agent's Mailing Address: City: State/Zip Code:

QOther Representative: (Engineer/Architect) Phone: ; Fax: E-Mail Address:

- MESHRSSOC @ NET W1z NET

Mary Sikes & Nssecekes (M) A3-20LD (1oDac3 -loul,

Representative’s Malling Address; City: State/Zip Code:

\L\'la\?q'\\ read k“&.%t‘u‘\c ach Sy \-\eL&V\-CL Gq\'tcbrw(cx./c\l'\'%j-“'\'

Property Information
Project Name and Address:

Assessor’s Parcel Number(s):

APN 2 OM - 222 - OO

Site of site (acreage and/ar square footage):

General Plan designation: l ‘D R Zoning: R %

Growth Management Allocation number or exception status:

Application Type (For Staff Use)

O Appeal O General Plan Amendment 1 Subdivision

O Certificate of Compliance [l Lot Line Adjustment 8 Tentative Map

O CEQA Compliance O Municipal Code Amendment £l Tentative Parcel Map

O Conceptual Design Review/Pre- O Planned Development Plan 2 Amendment Tentative Map

Application Conference

3 Amendment Tentative Parcel Map

O Conditional Use Permit

O Public Convenience and Necessity

O Maodification to Final Map

O Administrative 3 ABC License Pariance 4e188e L V- 2013 <6
O Amendment L] Rent Vehicles 0 Voluntary Merger
O Major 00 Rezone 0 Zoning Ordinance Amendrment

O Design Review O Sign Permit & Cther:

[J Development Agreement

Page 10of 2
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Variance Application Checklist (continued)

Please submit written statements in support of the following findings:

1. Conditions apply to the property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same
zone or vicinity, which conditions are a result of lot size or shape, topography, or other
circumstances over which the applicant has no control.

FEWA _ veauivements ?mmﬁ Ao NAPA Ruver Maat vase
QQ:BQCE.»\‘\" -kw:: ‘esro?u-\-yh

2. The variance is necessary for the preservation of a property right of the applicant
substantially the same as is possessed by owners of other property in the same zone or
vicinity.

Necomodade recideite ’__QG-J(\LlIV\O\ o Vg Accommodatiense Wi
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The autﬁorlza ion é the variance vc? il hot be matenall‘g&etnmental to the purposes of this
title, be injurious to property in the zone or vicinity in which the property is located, or
otherwise conflict with the objectives of City development plans for policies.
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4, The variance requested is the minimum variance that will alleviate the hardship.

We_ove. ademplite Vo wigndele “he warimum Qistonce, Wom
e vwer and (‘_urf_ \rib\qc.\wq“\’LL existina ves\Dewce in
Cocenin r\\\U\ e er\reuﬁr L 'prgk"\“ w ARC Vs W\q\ \wcfeace \w.
Comw_ Ra\mw whe Owe ﬁ\rr'kc‘\'\m.q%k Cuyjent \reS\&g.ﬁs
VRN c,\.L_c:, c—v) \:r—x\\w\(b z/n_sd‘q‘\')mw_ e Yoar Fow Ml vV
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Weclcity\Departments\Planning & Building\Forms-PIngWew Application Forms\VA Checklist.docPage 3 of 3
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